IM-P624-01  ST Issue 4 1
1.	Safety information
2.	General
	 product information
3.	Installation
4.	Commissioning
5.	Operation
6. 	Maintenance

Pilot valve assembly E type 	 10, 11, 12, 15, 21
Gasket kit	 6, 12, 15, 18, 21
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares'
and state the size and model of the bimetallic steam trap.
Example: 1 - Gasket kit for a DN80 Spirax Sarco SP80 bimetallic steam trap.
7. Spare parts
18
6
21
12
IM-P624-01  ST Issue 412
8. Fault finding
1. 	Make sure upstream and downstream valves are open.
2. 	Check external strainers for clogging; blowdown or
	 dismantle and clean.
3. 	Backpressure too high. Downstream system must
	 be corrected. Back pressure will also lower the
	 discharge temperature.
4. 	Valve port clogged with dirt. Follow 'Trap seat
	 flushing' procedure (See Section 6.1).
5. 	Bimetallic element improperly adjusted. Adjust
	 as described under 'Discharge temperature
	 adjustment'(See Section 6.2).
6. 	Dismantle and inspect internals. See 'Dismantling
	 the steam trap' (See Section 6.3.1).
1. 	Dirt on seating surface. Flush as described in 'Trap
	 seat flushing' procedure (See Section 6.1).
2. 	Bimetallic element improperly adjusted. Adjust as
	 described under 'Discharge temperature
	 adjustment' (See Section 6.2).
3. 	Worn valve seat. Dismantle, inspect and replace if
	 necessary.
Trap fails to pass